
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 

 
 

  
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 

3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 
Health and Well Being Board Agenda.  

 
4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 22 September 2022 (Pages 

5 - 8) 
 

5.   Better Care Fund 2022/23 Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 

 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

6.   SEND Written Statement of Action –  
Report of the Assistant Director Education and Inclusion 
 (Pages 13 - 42) 
 

7.   Adult Social Care Discharge Fund –  

Report of Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation  
 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Board are of 

3.00 pm 

Thursday, 15 December 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington. DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

9.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillor Clarke, Children and Young People Portfolio 
Councillor Dulston, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Harker 
Councillor K Nicholson, Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio 
Councillor Tostevin, Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio 
James Stroyan, Group Director of People 
Penny Spring, Director of Public Health 
David Gallagher, Executive Director of Place-Based Delivery - Central and Tees Valley, North 

East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Martin Short, Director of Place - Darlington, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 

Board 
Brent Kilmurray, Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 

Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust 
Mike Forster, Operational Director, Children's and County Wide Community Care Directorate, 

Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust 
Joanne Dobson, NHSE/I Locality Director for North East and North Cumbria, NHS England, Area 

Team 
Joy Allen, Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner, Durham Area 

Sam Hirst, Primary Schools Representative 
Dean Lythgoe, Secondary School Representative 

Carole Todd, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative 
Dr Amanda Riley, Chief Executive Officer, Primary Healthcare Darlington 
Michelle Thompson, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington 

Rachel Morris, Head of Department for Nursing and Midwifery, School of Health and Life 
Sciences, Teesside University 
 
 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 

normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays e-mail hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 22 September 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillor K Nicholson (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio) (Chair), 

Councillor Harker, Councillor Tostevin (Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio), Penny Spring 
(Director of Public Health), David Gallagher (Executive Director of Place-Based Delivery - Central 
and Tees Valley) (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Sam Hirst (Primary 
Schools Representative), Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) (Healthwatch 
Darlington), Jill Foggin (Communications Manager, County Durham and Darlington Foundation 
Trust) and Rachel Gault (Primary Care Network Darlington) 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Abbie Kelly (Public Health Portfolio Lead) and Hannah Miller 
(Democratic Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES –Councillor Dulston (Leader of the Council) (Leader of the Council), James  Stroyan 

(Group Director of People), Brent Kilmurray (Chief Executive) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust), Sue Jacques (Chief Executive) (County Durham and Darlington Foundation 

Trust), Joy Allen (Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner) (Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner, Durham Area), Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative) 

(Darlington Post Sixteen Representative), Dr Amanda Riley (Chief Executive Officer) (Primary 
Healthcare Darlington) and Rachel Morris (Head of Department for Nursing and Midwifery, 

School of Health and Life Sciences) (Teesside University) 
 

 
HWBB7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HWBB8 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 

meeting. 
 

HWBB9 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 7 JULY 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and Well Being 
Board held on 7 July 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 

 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
HWBB10 WINTER PLANNING 

 
 The Executive Director of Place Based Delivery – Central and Tees Valley, North East and 

North Cumbria Integrated Care Board gave a presentation (previously circulated), updating 
Members on the System’s Winter Plan 2022/23. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

It was reported that the Tees Valley Urgent and Emergency Care System (UEC) remained 
under significant and sustained pressure, with
[...]
 consideration be given to approving the final version of the PNA (also 

previously circulated). 
 
The submitted report stated that the Board had the responsibility for the development and 
updating of the PNA, and the updated PNA was required to be published by 30 September 

2022; and outlined the consultation that had been undertaken and the responses received.  
 

It was reported that overall the feedback was that there were sufficient pharmacy services in 
Darlington at this time and that the four 100 hour pharmacies in Darlington provided 
patients access and choice of pharmacies within the town centre and the main suburbs.  
 
Discussion ensued on the emergence of online pharmacies; Public Health advised that work 
would be undertaken with the PCN in relation to identifying changes in patient choices; and 

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

that a further survey was being undertaken by Healthwatch in relation to repeat 

prescriptions. 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the consultation undertaken, as detailed within the submitted report, 
be noted. 

 
(b) That the updated Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, as appended to the submitted 
report, be approved. 
 
REASON – (a) It is a statutory duty that the Council publishes the PNA by 30 September 
2022. 
 

(b) The draft PNA was considered at the July 2022 Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
before it went out to formal consultation. 

 
(c) Consultation took place between 12 July and 11 September2022. 

 
(d) Any factual inaccuracies have been corrected in the final PNA document. Consideration 

has been given to all other issues raised. 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
15 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 
BETTER CARE FUND 2022/23 PROGRAMME 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Health and Wellbeing Board on the submission of 

the Darlington Better Care Fund Plan for the 2022/23 Programme. 
 

2. Update on the review across all funded schemes as part of the programme 
 

Summary 
 

3. The use of BCF mandatory funding streams (NHS minimum contribution, Improved Better 
Care Fund grant (iBCF) and Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) must be jointly agreed by 

integrated care boards (ICBs) and local authorities to reflect local health and care 
priorities, with plans signed off by health and wellbeing boards (HWBs).  BCF plans should 

include stretching ambitions for improving outcomes against the national metrics for the 
fund.  No new metrics have been introduced for 2022-23. 

 
4. The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a programme spanning both the NHS and Local Government 

which seeks to join-up health and care services, so that people can manage their own 
health and wellbeing and live independently in their communities for as long as possible.  
The Fund is one of the government’s national vehicles for driving health and social care 
integration. It requires clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) and local government to 
agree a joint plan, owned by the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB).  These are joint plans 
for using pooled budgets to support integration, governed by an agreement under section 
75 of the NHS Act (2006). 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Members note the submission of the Darlington 22/23 Plan and expected dates of 

approval letters being issued. 

 
(b) Note the programme review underway, with a report to be tabled at future meetings, 

detailing the outcome of the review. 
 

Reasons 
 

6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 
 
(a) Awaiting feedback from the BCF national team on the 2022/23 Darlington Plan 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) To allow conclusion of the programme review across all schemes 
 

 
Christine Shields 

Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report 
 
Paul Neil  x5960 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder Not applicable 
Health and Well Being The Better Care Fund is owned by the Health and 

Wellbeing Board 
Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

None 

Diversity None 

Wards Affected All 
Groups Affected Frail elderly people at risk of admission/re-

admission to hospital 

Budget and Policy Framework  Budgets pooled through section 75 agreement 
between DBC and Darlington CCG 

Key Decision No 
Urgent Decision No 

Council Plan Aligned 
Efficiency New ways of delivery care 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

No impact 

 
  

Page 10



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Darlington Better Care Fund 2022/23 
 
7. The framework confirms the 4 national conditions for funding. 3 of these remain as 

previous years, with a change to national condition 4, as shown below: 
 

(a) A jointly agreed plan between local health and social care commissioners, signed off 
by the HWB 
 

(b) NHS contribution to adult social care to be maintained in line with the uplift to CCG 
minimum contribution 

 

(c) Invest in NHS-commissioned out-of-hospital services 
 

(d) Implementing the BCF policy objectives to: 
 

(i) Enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer, and, 
(ii) Provide the right care in the right place at the right time  

 
8. As well as the 4 national conditions of funding, the plan includes the delivery against 4 key 

metrics of: 
 
(a) Avoidable admissions: unplanned admissions for chronic ambulatory care sensitive 

conditions 
 

(b) Residential care admissions: annual rate of older people whose long-term support 
needs are best met by admission to residential and nursing care homes  

 

(c) Effectiveness of reablement:  percentage of discharges to a person’s usual place of 

residence 
 

(d) Discharge destination:  Percentage of discharge to a person’s usual place of residence  
 

9. Funding for 2022/23 Programme is set out below: 
 

(a) Minimum NHS (CCG) contributions: £9,134,828 (5.66% uplift) 
(b) Improved Better Care Fund: £4,488,137 (3% increase) 

(c) Disabled Facilities Grant: £1,063,345 (no change) 
 

10. It must be noted that the funding package for 2022/23 is not new monies, as these are 
allocated against ASC budgets. 

 
11. Following publication of the Planning Guidance and confirmation of the submission 

requirements, the Plan for Darlington was submitted to the BCF national team on 26 th 

September. This followed endorsement by the Programme Board. 
 

12. All Health and Wellbeing areas were advised that the outcome of the assurance of all plans 
will not be completed until 24 October, and any approval letters will not be issued until 
towards the end of November. 

Page 11



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
13. At the time of submission of this report, no feedback from the assurance panel has been 

received, which is the case across all systems. 
 

14. In parallel to the drafting and submission of the 2022/23 Darlington Plan, a service review 
is underway across all funded schemes, to ensure these schemes continue to deliver 
against the priorities of the Programme, and to ensure emerging priorities can be funded. 
It is expected this review will be completed by the end of November, reporting to the 
Programme Board in early December. 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
15. A full analysis of all funded schemes is currently underway between Local Authority and 

ICB colleagues and will be reported back to HWBB. 
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 

16.  The feedback received from the BCF national team will be presented to HWBB. Feedback 
was expected during November.  However, to date this has not been received. 

 

Page 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
15 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 
SEND WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To update Health and Wellbeing Board on the Ofsted/CQC Inspection on the provision of 

Special Educational Needs (SEND) support in Darlington and the subsequent development 
of a Written Statement of Action (WSoA). 

 
Summary 

 
2. Between January 2022 and 1 February 2022, the local area of Darlington was inspected by 

Ofsted (Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills) and CQC (Care 
Quality Commission).  The inspection was to see how well the area had put in place the 

changes across all services that the Children and Families Act 2014 requires for children 
and young people with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) and their families.  

 
3. In particular, it assessed how well Darlington Borough Council, Schools, Academy Trusts 

and all parts of the Health Service identify and meet the needs of children and young 
people with SEND, as well as the outcomes they achieve. 
 

4. This inspection is not graded, but a detailed letter is produced.  Whilst the lead inspector 
identified a number of strengths in the local area, there were also two areas of significant 
weakness identified across Darlington. 
 

5. The significant weaknesses identified were: 
 

(a) The ineffectiveness of meeting the needs of children and young people with SEND and 
the impact of this on their outcomes. 
 

(b) Poor preparation for adulthood and post-19 opportunities for children and young 

people with SEND. 
 

6. Some 80% of local areas inspected over the past year by Ofsted/CQC have had similar 

outcomes in their letters, requiring them to produce a Written Statement of Action 
(WSoA), implementation of which is monitored quarterly by the DfE and NHS England prior 

to a full reinspection by Ofsted/CQC.  All other Tees Valley LAs were required to produce a 
WSoA following their Local Area Inspection.  Together with Health, DBC is required to 

produce a WSoA to address the issues set out above. 
 

7. Whilst many of the issues are common to most local authorities (reflecting some of the 
challenges arising from the Children and Families Act 2014), it is recognised that there are 

actions which local leaders will need to deliver.  We were already undertaking changes 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

prior to the inspection.  The report has highlighted the need for us to accelerate these 
changes and implement the required improvements 

 

Recommendation 

 

8. It is recommended that Health and Wellbeing Board note the written statement of action. 
 
Reasons 
 

9. The recommendation is supported as the Written Statement of Action is a statutory 
requirement of the SEND inspection framework 

 
Tony Murphy 

Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Tony Murphy : Extens ion 5637 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder The service supports the Council’s crime and 
disorder responsibilities, young people engaged in 
learning are less likely to engage in anti-social 
behaviour 

Health and Wellbeing The service actively promotes health and wellbeing 
Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

The service promotes sustainability 

Diversity The service actively supports the diversity agenda 

Wards Affected All wards will be affected 

Groups Affected All families of learners with special education needs 

Budget and Policy Framework  Services for SEND are supported through the 
Dedicated Schools Grant 

Key Decision This is not an executive report 

Urgent Decision This is not an executive report 

Council Plan This work will support the aim to provide excellent 
services for children and young people with special 

educational needs and disability (SEND) - 
implement a new SEND strategy, increase the 

number of SEND places in schools and work to raise 

SEND funding levels from central government 
Efficiency The work will support efficient use of resources to 

support SEND 

Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

This work will have a positive impact on Looked 

After Children and Care Leavers 
 

  

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Darlington Action Plan 
 
10. The immediate action taken in response to the inspection outcome was that the SEND 

Assurance Executive and SEND Implementation Group coordinated a response by 
education, health and social care to the Ofsted/CQC inspection. 
 

11. The WSoA has been created by the local area partnership and has involved a number of 
co-production approaches.  We have surveyed across the partnership receiving 74 
responses from Parent/Carers, Children and Young People, Health, Education and Social 
Care professionals.  We also hosted a co-production event with good participation from 
Parent/Carers. Health, Education and Social Care professionals. 

 
12. All actions have clear dates and a named lead in the WSoA to ensure that delivery can be 

clearly monitored through the described governance arrangements with monthly, 
quarterly and annual check points.  The governance will monitor not only actions but the 

detailed outcome measurements so that as a local area we are clearly aware of the impact 
of the actions taken. 

 
13. The SEND Assurance Executive will have strategic overview of the WSoA and the 

implementation of the agreed actions to improve the outcomes for children with SEND in 
Darlington.  The overarching aim is to ensure a joint responsibility for addressing the 
significant weaknesses highlighted by Ofsted/CQC.  The executive will also ensure there is 
pace to the implementation of improvements and sustainable impact for children and 
young people with SEND. 

 
Monitoring 
 

14. The WSoA was approved as being fit for purpose by Ofsted on 9 September 2022.  The 

delivery of the WSoA will be subject to quarterly monitoring by DfE/NHS England and a full 
re-inspection will be undertaken by Ofsted/CQC ar
[...]
respect of the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund. 
 

Summary 
 
2. On 18  November 2002, the Government published guidance and funding allocations for the 

national £500m Adult Social Care Discharge Fund. The funding has been allocated through 
the Better Care Fund and  the Health and Wellbeing is required to sign off the funding plans. 

The key focus of the fund is to facilitate initiatives to enable timely and effective discharge 
from hospitals.  The funding will be distributed to local authorities (40% - £200m) and 
Integrated Care Boards (60%- £300m). In total the allocation to the North East and North 
Cumbria ICB is £13,453,000.  
 

3. The Government’s expectation is that councils and Integrated Care Boards work in 
partnership to spend the funds locally across the health and social care system.  There is a 

requirement to submit spending plans by 16 December 2022 and adhere to central 
government reporting arrangements. After having been informed, Health and Wellbeing 

Boards can retrospectively challenge the plans agreed by the ICB and the Local Authority to 
ensure that the submission date is met. 

 
4. Darlington locally has been allocated  a total of £856, 314  with funding allocated of £417, 

643 for the council and £438, 671 for the ICB. The funds will be paid in 2 tranches- with the  
first tranche being paid in December 2022 and the second in January 2023. Local areas may 

use up to 1% of their total allocation (local authority and ICB) for reasonable administrative 
costs associated with distributing and reporting on this funding. 

 
Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) Members approve the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund expenditure plan and the 

proposed schemes. 

 
Reasons 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 
 
(a) The recommendation is supported in order to facilitate the Adult Social Care Discharge 

Fund’s expenditure in accordance with relevant guidance and grant conditions.  
 

 
 

Christine Shields 
Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 

 
Background Papers  
 

A link to the details of the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund is set out below: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adult-social-care-discharge-fund 
 

A link to DHSC “Our Plan for Patients” is set out below: 
 
Our plan for patients - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
Author  & Tel  No. Sukhdev Dosanjh (Head of Service- Commissioning  and Contracts) x 5651 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Wellbeing The Better Care Fund (BCF)  is owned by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Adult Social Care 

Discharge Fund will be distributed to pool into the 
BCF. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no implications arising from this report. 

Diversity There are no implications arising from this report. 
Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected Frail elderly people at risk of admission and 
readmission to hospital  

Budget and Policy Framework  N/A 
Key Decision No 

Urgent Decision No 

Council Plan  Aligned 

Efficiency N/A 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 44

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adult-social-care-discharge-fund


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
MAIN REPORT 

Adult Social Care Discharge Fund 
 
7. On 22 September 2022, the Government announced  its “Plan for Patients” which allocated 

support funding of £500m nationally. The funding was allocated to reduce the number of 
people delayed in hospital awaiting social care provision.  On 18 November 2022, the 
Government published guidance and grant conditions relating to the £500m Adult Social 
Care Discharge Fund to support the health and social care system during the winter period.  
 

8. The  Adult Social Care fund’s primary objective are: 
 

 to facilitate more people to be discharged in a safe, timely and effective manner  to 

appropriate settings  including from mental health in- patient settings  
 prioritise approaches that are most effective in terms of freeing  up the maximum  

number of hospital beds and reducing bed days lost e.g. effective provision of 

domiciliary care and residential care to meet more complex need 
 boost adult social care workforce  through recruitment and retention initiatives 

which will help to reduce delayed discharges. 
 

9. The total allocation (Darlington Borough Council and the ICB) of £856, 314  must be spent 
for schemes/ activity between 1 December 2022 and 31 March 2023. Funds cannot be 

carried forward beyond 31 March 2023. The grant conditions state that the funds cannot be 
spent to compensate for expenditure already incurred or to fund general inflationary 

pressures. 
 

10. The Council and the ICB are expected to work together to provide an expenditure plan by 
16 December 2022.  It is then expected that fortnightly activity reports are submitted  which 

set out the delivery of the funded schemes. The first activity report is scheduled to be 

submitted on 30 December 2022. The final Adult Social Care Discharge Fund report is 
required to be submitted by 2 May 2023 alongside the end of year Better Care Fund  report. 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
11. A list of the proposed schemes and allocated funding is attached as an appendix to this 

report. The schemes are aligned with the Adult Social Care  Discharge Fund’s key objectives 
set out above. 

 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
12. In accordance with central government requirements, the schemes have been developed in 

consultation with partner organisations across Darlington’s health and social care system.  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix- Adult Social Care Discharge Fund (ASCDF)  Schemes- December 2022 

 
 

1 
 

 

Scheme Lead 
Org
[...]
F administration  4772.25 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 22 September 2022
	5 Better Care Fund 2022/23 Programme
	6 SEND Written Statement of Action
	Item No. 6 - WSOA

	7 Adult Social Care Discharge Fund
	Item No. 7 - ASC Discharge Fund Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillor K Nicholson (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio) (Chair), 

Councillor Harker, Councillor Tostevin (Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio), Penny Spring 
(Director of Public Health), Martin Short (Director of Place - North East and North Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board) (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Dean Lythgoe 
(Secondary School Representative), Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative), 
Jill Foggin (Communications Manager, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), 
Rachel Gault (Primary Care Network Darlington) and Dr Jo Nadkarni (Psychology Professional 
Lead Durham and Darlington) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Sukhdev Dosanjh (Head of Commissioning and Contracts) and 

Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 

APOLOGIES –Councillor Clarke (Children and Young People Portfolio) (Cabinet Member with 
Children and Young People Portfolio), Councillor Dulston (Leader of the Council) (Leader of  the 

Council), James Stroyan (Group Director of People), David Gallagher (Executive Director of 
Place-Based Delivery - Central and Tees Valley) (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 

Board), Brent Kilmurray (Chief Executive) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 
Sue Jacques (Chief Executive) (County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), 

Joanne Dobson (NHSE/I Locality Director for North East and North Cumbria) (NHS England, Area 
Team), Sam Hirst (Primary Schools Representative), Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive 

Officer) (Healthwatch Darlington) and Rachel Morris (Head of Department for Nursing and 
Midwifery, School of Health and Life Sciences) (Teesside University) 

 
 

HWBB12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HWBB13 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
HWBB14 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 

2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 22 September 2022. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

HWBB15 BETTER CARE FUND 2022/23 PROGRAMME 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 The Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a report 
(previously circulated) updating Member on the submission of the Darlington Better Care 

Fund Plan for the 2022/23 programme; and updating Members on the review across all 
funded schemes as part of the programme. 

 
The submitted report stated that the Better Care Fund (BCF) was a programme spanning the 
NHS and Local Government which sought to join up health and care services; integrated care 
boards (ICBs) and local government were required to agree a joint plan for using pooled 
budgets to support integration, which was governed by an agreement under section 75 of 
the NHS Act (2006); and the plan was owned by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 

Details were provided of the four national conditions for funding, three of which remained 
as previous years, with a change to national condition 4; the four key metrics that the plan 

must deliver against were outlined along with funding for the 2022/23 programme . 
Members were informed that the funding package was not new monies. 

 
The Plan for Darlington was submitted to the BCF national team on 26 September following 

endorsement by the Programme Board; no feedback had been received from the assurance 
panel to date; and a service review was underway across all funded schemes to ensure the 

schemes continued to deliver against the priorities of the programme. 
 

 
RESOLVED – a) That the submission of the Darlington 22/23 Plan and expected dates of 

approval letters being issued, be noted. 
 

(b) That the programme review underway be noted and it be agreed that a report be tabled 
at future meetings, detailing the outcome of the review. 

 
REASONS – (a) Awaiting feedback from the BCF national team on the 2022/23 Darlington 
Plan. 
 
(b) To allow conclusion of the programme review across all schemes. 

 
HWBB16 SEND WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION 

 
 The Assistant Director Education and Inclusion submitted a report (previously circulated) 

updating Members on the Ofsted/CQC inspection on the provision of Special Educational 
Needs (SEND) support in Darlington and the subsequent development of a Written 
Statement of Action (WSoA)(also previously circulated). 
 

The submitted report stated that the local area of Darlington was inspected by Ofsted and 
CQC between January 2022 and 1 February 2022; the inspection assessed how well 

Darlington Borough Council, Schools, Academy Trusts and all parts of the Health Service 
identified and met the needs of children and young people with SEND and the outcomes 
achieved; the Lead Inspector identified a number of strengths in the local area and the two 
areas of significant weakness identified across Darlington were outlined.  
 
The Council, together with Health was required to produce a WSoA; this was created by the 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

local area partnership, involving a number of co-production approaches; the SEND Assurance 

Executive would have strategic overview of the WSoA and the implementation of the agreed 
actions; the WSoA was approved as fit for purpose by Ofsted on 9 September 2022; and the 

delivery of the WSoA would be subject to quarterly monitoring by DfE/NHS England, with a 
full re-inspection undertaken by Ofsted/CQC 18 months after the approval of the WSoA. 

 
 
RESOLVED –  That the written statement of action be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board for information. 
 
REASON – The recommendation is supported as the Written Statement of Action is a 
statutory requirement of the SEND inspection framework. 

 
HWBB17 ADULT SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND 

 
 The Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a report 

(previously circulated) seeking approval from the Board for the expenditure plans and 
related schemes (also previously circulated) in respect of the Adult Social Care Discharge 

Fund. 
 

It was reported that on 18 November 2022, the Government published guidance and grant 
conditions relating to the £500m Adult Social Care Discharge Fund to support the health and 

social care system during the winter period; the funding had been allocated through the 
Better Care Fund and the Health and Wellbeing Board was required to sign off the funding 

plans; and there was an expectation for councils and Integrated Care Boards (ICB) to work in 
partnership to spend the funds locally across the health and social care system, with 

spending plans required to be submitted by 16 December 2022. 
 

The submitted report stated that Darlington had been allocated a total of £856,314 with 
£417,643 allocated for the Council and £438,671 for the ICB; the funds would be paid in 2 
tranches with the first tranche being paid in December 2022 and the second in January 2023; 
and the total allocation must be spent for schemes between 1 December 2022 and 31 March 
2023. 

 
Discussion ensued regarding range of schemes and the challenges surrounding recruitment 
and retention of staff. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund expenditure plan and proposed 
schemes, be approved. 
 
REASON – The recommendation is supported in order to facilitate the Adult Social Care 

Discharge Fund’s expenditure in accordance with relevant guidance and grant conditions. 
 

 


